

**No. 08-30236**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FRANKS INVESTMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

**v.**

**UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,**  
*Defendant -Appellee.*

---

**Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Western District of Louisiana  
Civil Action No. 08-97**

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF APPELLEE,  
UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY**

---

**William H. Howard III (Bar No. 7025)  
Alissa J. Allison (Bar No. 17088)  
Paul L. Peyronnin (Bar No. 17744)  
Kathlyn G. Perez (Bar No. 30668)  
BAKER DONELSON BEARMAN CALDWELL  
& BERKOWITZ, PC  
201 St. Charles Avenue, Suite 3600  
New Orleans, Louisiana 70170  
Telephone: (504) 566-5200  
Facsimile: (504) 636-4000**

**Maureen E. Mahoney (Admission Pending)  
Richard P. Bress (Admission Pending)  
LATHAM & WATKINS, LLP  
555 Eleventh Street, NW, Suite 1000  
Washington, DC 20004-1304  
Telephone: (202) 637-2200  
Facsimile: (202) 637-2201**

**ATTORNEYS FOR UNION PACIFIC  
RAILROAD COMPANY**

**No. 08-30236**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

**FRANKS INVESTMENT COMPANY, L.L.C.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant*

**v.**

**UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,**  
*Defendant -Appellee.*

**No. 08-97**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS. ....	<u>i</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ....	<u>iii</u>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES. ....	<u>1</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	<u>2</u>
STATEMENT OF FACTS. ....	<u>4</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. ....	<u>7</u>
ARGUMENT. ....	<u>11</u>
I.    THE ICCTA EXPRESSLY PREEMPTS STATE LAW ACTIONS LIKE FRANKS’ THAT INTERFERE WITH RAIL TRANSPORTATION AND MAIN LINE TRACK OPERATIONS. <u>12</u>	
A.    The Plain Language of the ICCTA Expressly Preempts Franks’ State Law Possessory Action. .... <u>15</u>	
1.    Franks’ state law possessory action is preempted because it impermissibly intrudes upon the STB’s exclusive jurisdiction over transportation by rail carriers. .... <u>18</u>	
2.    Franks’ state law possessory action is preempted because it impermissibly intrudes on the STB’s exclusive jurisdiction to regulate the operation of railroad facilities. <u>21</u>	
3.    Franks and its amici make no serious effort to refute the district court’s and panel’s understanding of the plain language of § 10501(b). .... <u>25</u>	
B.    The Statute’s History Supports a Broad Interpretation of the STB’s Exclusive Jurisdiction. .... <u>27</u>	
C.    Enforcing the Plain Meaning of the Statute as Written Would Not Lead to Absurd Results. .... <u>31</u>	

- D. The STB’s Interpretation of the ICCTA’s Express Preemption Provision is Too Narrow and is Not Entitled to Deference. .... 37
  - 1. The STB’s view of the scope of ICCTA express preemption is atextual and unduly narrow. .... 38
  - 2. The STB’s interpretation of the scope of ICCTA express preemption is not entitled to deference. .... 42

**THE ICCTA IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTS FRANKS’ STATE LAW**

II.

**POSSESSORY ACTION. .... 45**

- A. Franks’ Requested Relief Would Substantially Impair Track Drainage, Maintenance, and Operational Efficiency. .... 47
- B. Franks’ Arguments to the Contrary Ignore the Factual Record Developed at Trial. .... 49
- C. If Necessary, the District Court Should Determine in the First Instance Whether Franks Possesses a Deed-Based Right to Use the Rail Crossings. .... 52

**CONCLUSION. .... 54**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 129 S. Ct. 538 (2008).....	11
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	15
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	15
<i>Blackburn v. Reich</i> , 79 F.3d 1375 (4th Cir. 1996). ....	45
<i>Borough of Riverdale – Pet. for Decl. Order</i> , Finance Dkt No. 33466, 1999 STB LEXIS 531 (STB Sept. 10, 1999). ....	22
<i>Boston &amp; Me. Corp. and Town of Ayer – Joint Pet. for Decl. Order</i> , Finance Dkt. No. 33971, 2001 WL 45865 (STB Apr. 30, 2001)).	36
<i>CSX Transport, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	13, 39
<i>CSX Transport Inc.Pet. for a Decl. Order</i> , <i>Fin. Dkt. No. 34662</i> , 2005 WL 1024490 (STB May 3, 2005),passim	
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	44
<i>Chicago &amp; N.W. Transport Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	13, 28, 39
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	43

<i>Cipollone v. Ligget Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14
<i>City of Auburn v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1025 (9th Cir. 1998). .....	passim
<i>City of Lincoln v. STB</i> , 414 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2005). .....	30, 50
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	16
<i>Deford v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 867 F.2d 1080, 1088-91 (8th Cir. 1989)).....	39
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 146 (2001).....	14
<i>Emerson v. Kan. City S. Railway</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007). .....	32, 46
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	45
<i>Fayard v. N.E. Vehicle Services, LLC</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D. Mass. 2007). .....	50
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	36
<i>Florida E. Coast Railway v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001). .....	32, 33, 47
<i>Franks Investment Co. v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 534 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 2008). .....	passim
<i>Friberg v. Kan. City S. Railway</i> , 267 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001). .....	passim



<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	32
<i>Green Mountain R.R. Corp. v. Vermont</i> , 404 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2005). ....	22
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	45
<i>Hodgson &amp; Sons v. FERC</i> , 49 F.3d 822 (1st Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	31
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	12
<i>Island Park, LLC v. CSX Transport, Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2009). ....	19, 20, 33, 36
<i>Lehigh Valley R.R. v. Board of Public Utility Comm'rs</i> , 278 U.S. 24 (1928).....	14, 41
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	11
<i>Maumee &amp; W. R.R. Corp. and RMW Ventures, LLC - Pet. for Decl. Order, Finance Dkt. 34354</i> , 2004 WL 395835 (STB March 2, 2004).....	46
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	19
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Railway Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008). ....	passim

<i>Norfolk &amp; W. R. Co. v. Train Dispatchers</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991).....	23
<i>PCS Phosphate Co., Inc. v. Norfolk S. Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 212 (2009).....	52, 53
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	11
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992).....	29
<i>Pejepscot Ind. Park, Inc. v. Me. Central R.R.</i> , 215 F.3d 195 (1st Cir. 2000).....	16, 34
<i>R.R. Ventures, Inc. v. STB</i> , 229 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002). ....	30
<i>Regions Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998).....	26
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008).....	14, 25
<i>Rushing v. Kan. City S. Railway</i> , 194 F. Supp. 2d 493 (2001). ....	50
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	33
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	43
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16

<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002).....	46, 47
<i>In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978).....	31
<i>Tyrell v. Norfolk S. Railway</i> , 248 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2001). ....	35
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	42, 43
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Education Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	22
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009).....	9, 42

## FEDERAL RULES, REGULATIONS AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §§ 1332(a), 1441. ....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1746, I.....	2
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b). ....	passim
49 U.S.C. § 10908(a). ....	22
49 U.S.C. § 11704(c)(1).....	16, 34
49 U.S.C. § 20101.....	35
49 U.S.C. § 5125(d). ....	42
49 U.S.C. § 721(a). ....	33

49 C.F.R. § 1106.1.....	36
63 Fed. Reg. 7225 (Feb. 12, 1998).....	36
Pub. L. No. 66-152.....	24, 29
Pub. L. No. 95-473.....	17, 24, 27, 29
Pub. L. No. 96-448.....	27, 28
Pub. L. No. 110-432.....	22
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	11

**MISCELLANEOUS**

<i>Websters Third New International Dictionary of the English Language, Unabridged (1993).....</i>	22
James W. Moore et al., Moore's Federal Practice (2009 ed.).....	35
Richard J. Pierce, Administrative Law Treatise (4th ed. 2002) d.)....	45
